CANADI AN RAILWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 510
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, Septenber 9th, 1975
Concer ni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COWPANY
and

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTI VE ENG NEERS
DI SPUTE
Di sci pline assessed record of Loconotive Engineer C. L. Van de Voord,
July 20, 1974.

JO NT STATEMFNT OF | SSUE.

On July 19, 1974 Locompotive Engi neer Van de Voord was called for
passenger train No. 95, which was ordered for 0040 hours July 20,
1974. Upon reporting for duty he was instructed to work the
assignnment for which called as the operating engineer. He refused to
do so which resulted in serious delay to passenger train No. 95.

After conducting an investigation, the record of Loconotive Engi neer
Van de Voord was assessed with 20 denerlt marks, for refusing duty.

The Brot herhood requested the renoval of this discipline. The
Conpany declined the request.

FOR THE EMPLOYEE: FOR THE COVPANY
(SGD.) A. J. SPEARE (SGD.) S. T. COOKE
GENERAL CHAI RVAN ASSI STANT VI CE- PRESI DENT

LABOUR RELATI ONS

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany..

A. J. Del Torto System Labour Relations Oficer, C.NR
Mont r ea

M Del Greco Labour Rel ations Assistant, C.N. R, Mntrea

J. A Cark General Superintendent Transportatlon, C N R
W nni peg

J. A Caneron Regi onal Labour Relations Oficer, C.NR
W nni peg

R W Evans Superintendent, C.N.R, The Pas, Mnitoba

W Arychuk Trai nmaster, C.N.R W nni peg

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

E., Ednonton

A. J. Speare General Chairman, B.L.
.L.E., Mntrea

E. J. Davies Vice-President, B

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR



The grievor's regular assignment was as a "second engi neer” on a
passenger train. On the night in question he was called for what
woul d have been his normal assignnent. He does not appear to have
guestioned the fact of his being called, and he did report for duty.
He was then assigned to act as "in charge" engireer, and was given,
as the second man in the cab an inexperienced brakeman, for whomit
was to be the first pay trip. He then refused to carry out his

assi gnment .

The issue in this case is not whether the grievor was properly
assigned to work as first engineer on Train No. 95. He had
responded to a call. thinking that he was to be second engineer. It
nust be concluded that he was ready for the trip, but that he
rejected the responsibility of being first Engi neer, although there
seens to be no question of his own qualifications.

In his answers at the investigations held about this matter, the
grievor made it clear that he was prepared to take the trip, and that
he woul d even have taken it as first engineer, if there had been an
experienced trai nman assi gned as second man in the cab. Thus, while
much of the argunent in this matter related to the necessity of the
grievor's being called at that tinme, and to the propriety of his
assignnent as first engineer, the grievor's own statenents nmade it
clear that, finally, he refused the assi gnment because of the

i nexperi ence of the trainman.

It is well established in arbitration cases that where an enpl oyee
guestions the propriety of an assignment given him the proper course
is for himto carry out the assignnent, and to file a grievance with
respect to his conplaint. In this case, it is not clear what sort of
gri evance the grievor or any other enployee affected in any way by
this matter m ght have had, but there is no doubt as to the proper
met hod of resolving what seens to have been a conpl ex question of the
assi gnment procedure.

There are exceptions to this general rule, as for exanple where an
assignment is unlawful, or unsafe. The onus is, however, on the

enpl oyee who refuses an assignnent to establish that he was justified
in doing so. Here the grievor's statenment includes the follow ng.

"I did not refuse to take No. 95 out of Gllamas First Engineer. |
refused to take a Trai nnman that had not nade even a pay trip as |
believed there was a calculated risk to nyself and the train should

any energency arise where | would need assistance." He then nade
reference to the availability of other engineers, at the tine of his
refusal. |In a subsequent statement he indicated that he woul d not

have time "to teach himthe rules of the road or his position on the
left side of the engine”, and in a further statement the grievor
repeated his objection on the ground that "he (the Trai nman) had not
established hinself as a working trainman at this point".

While it appears that this was indeed the Trainman's first pay trip
as second man in the cab, it does not follow fromthat that it was
unsafe for himto make it. He had undergone certain training, and it
woul d be necessary for himto make a first pay trip sonetine. He did
in fact, take the trip with another engineer to whom he was, it

seens, acceptable. While considerations of safety, and allegations



of unsafe practice must always be taken seriously, they ought not to
be raised lightly, or where they are w thout reasonable foundation
In the instant case, it has not been shown that it would have been
unsafe for the grievor to carry out the assignnent he was given. He
was not, | find, justified in refusing it. Accordingly, he was

subj ect to discipline.

The next question which arises is whether the discipline inposed was
proper, having regard to the circunstances. Under the system of

di scipline involved here, discipline is assessed in terms of denmerit
poi nts for each offence, with certain reductions in accunul ated
denerits where there are periods of good conduct. Applying such a
system ri gourously, one would not have regard to anything but the
actual incident, in assessing the nunber of denerit appropriate for
any given offense. |If it should happen that the assessnent of any
particul ar discipline, even for a mnor offence, results in a

curmul ative total of denerits beyond a certain |level, then the

di scharge of the enployee is called for. |If the systemis not to be
applied as rigourously as that, then it would be proper, as in nost

i ndustrial relations situations, to consider the enployee's record as
a relevant factor in considering the severity of the penalty inposed.

In the instant case, if we apply the systemrigourously, it was
acknow edged that, for an offence of this nature - unjustified
refusal to performan assignnent - the assessnment of 20 denerits was
not excessive. On that approach then, the grievance would bc
dismissed. |f, on the other hand, we ask whether the discharge of
the grievor (for that was the ultimate result) was justified, we nust
consider his disciplinary record. This was objected to by the union
al t hough at the same tine the union sought a re-assessnent of the
penalty. It nust be said, however, that except where our concern is
sinmply with the rigourous application of a particular system of

di sci pline where particular offences always |ead to precise
penalties, it is both proper and desirable - fromthe enpl oyees' as
well as the enployer's point of view - to consider the disciplinary
record.

In the instant case, the grievor's record shows that he had been

di sci plined on five occassions during the period of approximtely two
years preceding this incident. He had, however, been discipline -
free for the period ending October 14, 1973, and his record was
cleared of 20 denerits, leaving a total then of 35. He was assessed
5 denerits on each of two occasions in March, 1974, and in May of
that year his superintendent wote to himnoting that his enpl oynent
was in Jeopardy.

In Case No. 483, an enpl oyee was assessed 30 denerits for refusal to
accept a call, an offence not unlike the grievor's. As is noted in
the award, dism ssing the grievance, no representati ons were nmade as
to the extent of the penalty inposed. Even if the penalty inposed in
this case were to be reduced slightly, and if | were to substitute a
penalty of 15 denerits (which, in ny view, would be a | enient penalty
for a serious matter such as that which is involved here), the result
woul d be of no service to the grievor, who even then woul d have
accunul ated 60 denerits. Thus, whether it be on consideration of his
record, as well as on a consideration of the particular incident, or
whether it be in strict accordance with the system of discipline, it



nmust be concl uded that the grievor was subject to discipline, and
that the penalty inposed was not excessive.

For the foregoing reasons, the grievance nust be di sm ssed.

J. F. W WEATHERHI LL
ARBI TRATOR



